
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT 

 
PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. ) 
d/b/a PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE ) Nos. 24-2788 

) 24-3057 
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent ) 

) Board Case Nos. 
v. ) 06-CA-248017 

) 06-CA-263791 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ) 06-CA-269346 

) 
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
NEWSPAPER GUILD OF PITTSBURGH/ ) 
CWA LOCAL 38061 ) 

) 
Intervenor ) 

 
 

EMERGENCY MOTION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR 
RELATIONS BOARD FOR ADJUDICATION IN CIVIL 

CONTEMPT AND FOR OTHER CIVIL RELIEF 

To the Honorable, the Judges of the United States 
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit: 

 
The National Labor Relations Board (“Board” or “NLRB”), by its Deputy 

Associate General Counsel, respectfully moves the Court to adjudge PG Publishing 

Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh-Post Gazette (“the Company”) in civil contempt for 

failing and refusing to comply with an injunction issued by this Court almost three 

months ago, on March 24, 2025. As shown below, civil contempt sanctions are 

warranted because the Company has failed to comply with the Court’s time- 
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sensitive directive to rescind, on request of the Newspaper Guild of 

Pittsburgh/CWA Local 38061 (“the Union”), the unilateral changes made to 

bargaining-unit employees’ health insurance in July 2020.     

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. During 2020 Collective Bargaining, the Company Unilaterally 
Eliminates Its Union-Represented Employees’ Healthcare and 
Institutes a New Healthcare Plan1 
 

The Company publishes the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a print and electronic 

newspaper.  The Union represents the Company’s editorial-department employees 

for purposes of collective bargaining.  The parties’ most recent collective-

bargaining agreement expired on March 31, 2017.  Under that agreement, 

bargaining-unit employees received health insurance through the Western 

Pennsylvania Teamsters and Employers Welfare Fund (“the Fund”).2   

From the outset of negotiations over a successor collective-bargaining 

agreement, the Company sought far-ranging control over employees’ terms and 

conditions of employment, including healthcare benefits.  Thus, the Company not 

 
1 The operative facts are fully discussed, with record citations, in the Board’s 
December 20, 2024 Motion for Temporary Relief and its March 14, 2025 principal 
brief.   
 
2 The Fund’s name has changed since the execution of the collective-bargaining 
agreement.  See PG Publ’g Co., No. JD-41-24, 2024 WL 3355062, at *4 n.11 
(2024) (noting change of name occurred around February 2022).  The Fund is now 
known as the Employment Partners Benefits Fund.  (Attachment A.)   
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only proposed to transition employees out of the Fund and into a company 

healthcare plan, it also maintained it should be able to change or terminate 

healthcare coverage at will.  

In June 2020, with contract negotiations not yet concluded, the Company 

presented a “final offer” to the Union, in which it continued to seek unfettered 

discretion over matters such as healthcare benefits.  Soon thereafter, the Company 

announced that it believed the parties were at a bargaining impasse.  And on July 

27, relying on the suggestion of an impasse—with which the Union vigorously 

disagreed—the Company implemented many of the terms of its final offer.  As 

relevant here, the Company substituted its healthcare plan, which it could alter or 

discontinue at any time, for the employees’ collectively bargained health insurance 

through the Fund.   

B. The Board Finds the Unilateral Changes Unlawful and Orders the 
Company To Rescind Them Upon the Union’s Request 
 

Acting on unfair-labor-practice charges filed by the Union, the Board’s 

Regional Director for Region 6 (Pittsburgh) issued a complaint alleging, among 

other things, that the Company’s bargaining conduct violated the National Labor 

Relations Act.  Following a hearing, a judge found merit in the allegations, and on 

review of the judge’s findings, the Board agreed.  The Board specifically found 

that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the National Labor Relations 

Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) and (1), by failing to bargain in good faith with the aim 
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of reaching a collective-bargaining agreement with the Union, and by unilaterally 

implementing the terms of the Company’s July 27 final offer at a time when the 

parties were not at a bargaining impasse.  (A 51-52, 75.)3  As a remedy, the Board 

ordered, inter alia, that the Company cease and desist from the unfair labor 

practices found, bargain with the Union on request, submit bargaining progress 

reports to the Board every 30 days, and “on request by the Union, rescind the 

unilateral changes to the unit employees’ terms and conditions of employment 

implemented on about July 27, 2020.”  (A 52-53.)  

C. The Board Seeks Injunctive Relief Pending Litigation Over the 
Order; the Court Grants the Injunction As to Healthcare Benefits 
and the Union Promptly Requests Rescission of the Healthcare-
Related Unilateral Changes  

 
After the Board’s order issued in September 2024, the Company elected not 

to comply but instead to petition for review of the order in this Court.  See 29 

U.S.C. § 160(f).  The Board cross-applied for enforcement and, in December 2024, 

filed a motion for injunctive relief pending the Court’s final judgment in the case.  

See 29 U.S.C. § 160(e).  In support of its motion, the Board explained that interim 

relief—including an order that the Company immediately rescind its unilateral 

changes and bargain with the Union for a contract—was necessary “[t]o preserve 

the Board’s remedial authority” given that the Company’s unfair labor practices 

 
3 “A” refers to the joint appendix filed by the Company. 
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have severely destabilized, and could ultimately obliterate, the bargaining unit.  

(Mot. for Temporary Relief, p. 2.) 

On March 24, 2025, after hearing oral argument on the Board’s request for 

injunctive relief, the Court issued an Order granting, in part, the requested relief.  

The Court directed, in relevant part, that the Company bargain with the Union and  

[o]n request by the Union, rescind the changes in the terms and conditions of 
employment related to health insurance for its unit employees that were 
unilaterally implemented on about July 27, 2020.  

 
(March 24, 2025 Order, ¶ (c).)4 
 

On March 26, two days after the Court’s Order issued, the Union requested 

that the Company “rescind the changes” it made to health insurance on July 27, 

2020, and return to the Fund health insurance previously in place.  (Attachment B).   

D. The Company Petitions for Rehearing En Banc and Also Requests 
Clarification of the Order; the Court Denies Those Requests  
 

Notwithstanding the Union’s request, which triggered the Company’s 

obligation to “rescind the changes in the terms and conditions of employment 

related to health insurance,” the Company took no steps towards rescission.  

Instead, it filed a petition for rehearing en banc and, concurrently, moved for 

“clarification that the Court’s Order allows the Company to continue the existing 

 
4 The Company’s compliance with its bargaining obligation under the Order is not 
at issue at this time.  The parties met for an initial contract bargaining session 
pursuant to the Court’s Order on June 5, 2025.   
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plan coverage for employees while negotiating for a replacement plan with the 

[Union].”  (Mot. for Clarification, p. 2.)   

Meanwhile, in response to the Union’s March 26 rescission request, the 

Company told the Union it would only “bargain over the effects of the Court’s 

Order” to rescind its unilaterally implemented company health insurance.  

(Attachment C.)  On March 31, the Union informed the Company that “[t]here is 

no ‘effects bargaining’ when a Court Order allows the union to request [that] 

illegally implemented terms be removed.”  (Attachment D. p.2.)  The Union stated 

that an order to rescind a unilateral change requires a return to the conditions—

here, the health insurance—that existed prior to the unilateral change.  (Attachment 

D, p.1).   

On April 29, the Court denied the Company’s petition for rehearing en banc 

without requesting a response from the Board.  In the same order, the Court also 

denied the Company’s motion for clarification. 

E. The Union Attempts To Facilitate Compliance With the Court’s 
Order To Rescind the Unlawful Changes to Employees’ 
Healthcare Benefits; the Company Nonetheless Fails and Refuses 
To Comply 

 
In the almost three months since the Court ordered the Company to rescind 

its changes to the bargaining-unit employees’ healthcare benefits, the Union has 

taken actions that would assist the immediate return of unit employees to coverage 

by the Fund, by securing necessary information from the Fund and sharing that 
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information with the Company.    

For instance, on April 9, the Union informed the Company that the Fund 

needed a census of all current unit employees and stated that the unit members 

would remain covered by the Company’s unilaterally implemented insurance until 

the Company reinstated the Fund.  (Attachment E).  Likewise, in the third week of 

April, the Union informed the Company that it had confirmed the Fund’s ability to 

insure the unit employees and enclosed a copy of an explanatory letter from the 

Fund.  (Attachments F, G, H.)  Similarly, on April 30—a day after the Court 

denied the Company’s petition for rehearing en banc and motion for clarification 

of the March 24 Order—the Union reiterated its request that the Company rescind 

the July 27, 2020 unilateral changes to employees’ health insurance.  (Attachments 

I, J.) On May 2, the Union followed up by sending two forms that the Company 

needed to execute to return unit employees to the Fund.  (Attachment K.)   

These efforts by the Union, however, were to no avail.  The Company took 

no steps to rescind its changes and return employees to the Fund.     

On May 2, the Board’s Regional Director sent compliance letters to the 

Company, asking for documentary evidence that it had taken steps to rescind its 

unilateral changes to health insurance as required by the Court’s March 24 Order.  

(Attachments L, M.)  In a response dated May 9, the Company stated that, on May 

5, it had asked the Fund for premium information based on deductibles of $2000 
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for a person and $4000 for a family.  (Attachment N, pp. 2, 21.)   

The Regional Director then asked the Company to explain the basis for the 

deductible amounts it quoted to the Fund, given that—to the Regional Director’s 

knowledge—the deductibles should be $850 for single coverage and $1,700 for 

family coverage.  (Attachment O.)  The Regional Director also expressed her 

understanding that the Fund needed three weeks to process enrollment forms and 

gave the Company until May 14 to provide copies of those forms and evidence 

showing that they had been submitted to the Fund.  (Attachment P.) 

Notwithstanding these communications, the Company provided no evidence 

to the Regional Director to show it had attempted to re-enroll employees in the 

Fund.  Moreover, the Fund has independently confirmed that, to date, it has 

received no re-enrollment forms from the Company.  (Attachment A.)  In sum, 

nearly three months have passed since the Court’s March 24 Order and the 

Company has taken no steps toward compliance with the requirement to rescind 

the unilateral changes to the bargaining-unit employees’ health insurance. 

II. ARGUMENT 
 

A. This Court Should Enforce Its Order Through a Contempt 
Adjudication 

 
1. The legal standard for civil contempt 

A court has the inherent power to enforce compliance with its lawful orders 

through civil contempt.  See Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265, 276 (1990); 
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United States v. Harris, 582 F.3d 512, 514 (3d Cir. 2009); United States v. 

Ciampitti, 669 F.Supp. 684, 687 (D.N.J. 1987).  Indeed, “[t]he ability to punish 

disobedience to judicial orders is regarded as essential to ensuring that the 

Judiciary has a means to vindicate its own authority without complete dependence 

on other Branches.”  Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A., 481 U.S. 

787, 796 (1987).  

To establish civil contempt, a movant must demonstrate by clear and 

convincing evidence: “that (1) a valid court order existed, (2) the defendant had 

knowledge of the order, and (3) that the defendant disobeyed the order.”  See 

Harris v. City of Phila., 47 F.3d 1311, 1326 (3d Cir. 1995) (citing Roe v. 

Operation Rescue, 919 F.2d 857, 871 (3d Cir. 1990)).  If “there is ground to doubt 

the wrongfulness of the [defendant’s] conduct,” the court should not issue a civil 

contempt adjudication.  FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc., 624 F.3d 575, 582 (3d Cir. 

2010) (quoting Robin Woods Inc. v. Woods, 28 F.3d 396, 399 (3d Cir. 1994)). 

However, “good faith is not a defense to civil contempt,” and defendants will not 

be spared such an adjudication simply because they did not willfully violate the 

court order.  Id.  

Here, the Board is seeking the imposition of civil contempt sanctions to 

“coerce the [Company] into compliance with the court’s order, and to compensate 
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the [Board] for losses sustained.”  United States v. United Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 

258, 303-04 (1947).  

2. The Company is in contempt of the Court’s Order 
requiring it to rescind the unilaterally imposed company 
health insurance  

 
a. This Court’s Order is valid and has been in full force  

and effect at all material times  
 

The Court’s Order was authorized by Section 10(e) of the Act which 

empowers the Board “to petition [a] court of appeals of the United States . . . for 

the enforcement of [its] order and for appropriate temporary relief or restraining 

order,” and enshrines the Court’s “power to grant such temporary relief or 

restraining order as it deems just and proper.”  29 U.S.C. § 160(e).  Here, the Court 

acted well within this statutory grant of authority by ordering the Company to 

rescind its unilateral changes to employees’ healthcare benefits, upon request.  See 

Ahearn v. Remington Lodging & Hospitality, 842 F. Supp 1186, 1207 (9th Cir. 

2012) (order of injunctive relief requiring employer to, at the union’s request, 

rescind institution of a new medical insurance plan and reinstate the medical 

insurance plan provided for in the expired collective-bargaining agreement).     

Importantly, although the Company previously asked the Court to reconsider 

its decision to issue the Order, or to clarify that the Order only requires the 

Company to bargain over the “effects” of its unilateral changes, the Court denied 

those requests.  Thus, the Order to “rescind the changes in the terms and conditions 
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of employment related to health insurance for its unit employees that were 

unilaterally implemented on about July 27, 2020” has been in full force and effect 

at all times.     

b. The Company has knowledge of the Order  

There is no dispute that the Company has knowledge of the Court’s Order.  

In its March 27 motion for clarification, the Company acknowledged the specific 

terms of the Court’s directive to rescind the unilateral changes to employees’ 

health insurance.  (Mot. for Clarification, pp. 1-2.)  Moreover, the Company’s plea 

for leave to bargain with the Union over a replacement healthcare plan (Mot. for 

Clarification, pp. 2-3) conveyed its understanding of the obvious:  absent 

“clarification,” the Order would require it to reinstate the bargaining-unit 

employees’ previous healthcare plan when it rescinded the unilaterally 

implemented company plan.  (Mot. for Clarification, p. 2.)     

In addition, on two occasions, March 26 and April 30, the Union specifically 

requested that the Company rescind its unilaterally imposed company health 

insurance and return to the Fund.  Likewise, in letters dated May 2, May 12, and 

May 13, the Region gave the Company ample notice of its court-ordered obligation 

to undo the unilaterally implemented company health insurance and return unit 

employees to the pre-existing Fund health insurance.   
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c. The Company has violated the Court’s Order  

The evidence here clearly establishes that the Company has violated the 

Court’s Order.  The Company has all of the information and forms it needs to 

rescind its July 2020 removal of employees from the Fund, as required by the 

Court’s Order.  Yet, the Company has failed and refused to do so.  Thus, it has 

resisted the Union’s efforts beginning on March 26 to secure compliance with the 

Court’s Order.  And it has ignored the requests of the Board’s Regional Director to 

provide proof that it has re-enrolled bargaining-unit employees in the Fund.  To the 

extent that the Company has withheld compliance based on questions about 

applicable deductibles or other details attendant to returning employees to the 

Fund, the Company has failed to make any such bases clear—in writing to the 

Regional Director, the Union, or the Fund—betraying its lack of seriousness about 

complying with the Court’s Order.   

In sum, by failing to fully comply with this Court’s Order issued almost 

three months ago, the Company has thumbed its nose at the Order and the authority 

of this Court.  Such conduct does not come close to the good faith and reasonable 

effort that is required to avoid an adjudication of civil contempt.  United States v. 

Ryan, 402 U.S. 530, 533 (1971).  Therefore, the Court should find the Company in 

civil contempt of the Order.  
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B. Appropriate Remedies  

The Court has “broad discretion to fashion an appropriate civil contempt 

remedy” for a party’s failure to honor an order of the Court.  Ne. Women’s Ctr., 

Inc. v. McMonagle, 939 F.2d 57, 70 (3d Cir. 1991) (citing In re Arthur Treacher’s 

Franchisee Litigation, 689 F.2d 1150, 1158 (3d Cir. 1982)).  Civil contempt 

sanctions serve, among other things, to coerce compliance with a court order or to 

compensate a party for losses sustained from another party’s failure to comply with 

a court order.  See Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821, 829 

(1994); McDonald’s Corp v. Victory Inv., 727 F.2d 82, 87 (3d Cir. 1984).  To these 

ends, a court may impose various sanctions, among them:  fines, reimbursement of 

costs to the complainant, and coercive incarceration.  See Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc., 

939 F.2d at 70.  

When sanctions are intended to ensure future compliance with the order at 

issue, the court must “consider the character and magnitude of the harm threatened 

by continued contumacy, and the probable effectiveness of any suggested sanction 

in bringing about the results.”  United Mine Workers, 330 U.S. at 304.  Given the 

circumstances here, where the Company has ignored the explicit directive of the 

Court’s order of interim injunctive relief—without due regard to its time-sensitive 

nature, without any explanation, and for a period of months—the Board requests 

that the Company be adjudged in civil contempt and that the Court impose certain 
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specified sanctions to coerce prompt future compliance and remedy past 

noncompliance. 

 1. Certification of compliance 

The Board requests that the Court order the Company to comply with the 

Court’s March 24 Order and, within fourteen (14) days of entry of the contempt 

order, file a certification on the Court’s docket, signed by an appropriate 

representative on behalf of the Company, attesting to all steps taken to comply 

with the March 24 Order and naming the company officials responsible for 

effectuating compliance.   

2. Prospective fines  

Civil contempt sanctions are called for in this case, to compel the 

Company’s compliance with the Court’s March 24 Order and to prevent the 

Company from undermining the Court’s grant of injunctive relief by impermissibly 

giving continued force to unilateral changes that the Court clearly sought to have 

undone upon the Union’s request.  The Court should set forth the penalty to be 

assessed if the Company continues to refuse to obey the Order following a 

reasonable time after this adjudication issues.  See McDonald’s Corp., 727 F.2d at 

87.   

The Board requests that the Court impose prospective fines for the 

Company’s ongoing contumacious conduct starting on the fourteenth (14th) day 
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following issuance of the contempt order.  Should the Company fail to comply 

within fourteen (14) days following the contempt order, the Board requests that the 

Court impose a fine of $20,000 (or any other amount the Court deems necessary), 

and a further fine of $1,000 per day for each day the Company fails to comply.  

3. Attorneys’ fees and costs  

The Company’s refusal to fully comply with the Court’s Order has forced 

the Board and the Union to litigate a matter that should have been resolved months 

ago, yet remains outstanding, solely due to the Company’s obstinacy.  The Court 

may issue sanctions that compensate the Board and Union for their losses.  See 

Elkin v. Fauver, 969 F.2d 48, 52 (3d Cir. 1992).  Accordingly, attorneys’ fees and 

costs are within the Court’s discretion and are appropriate to compensate the Board 

and the Union for expenses reasonably and necessarily incurred in their attempt to 

enforce compliance with the Court’s Order.  See Robin Woods, Inc., 28 F.3d at 400 

(“the cost of bringing the violation to the attention of the court is part of the 

damages suffered by the prevailing party”).  

The Board requests that the Court order the Company to pay to the NLRB 

and the Union all costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred in 

connection with this motion.  For the NLRB, such costs, expenses, and fees shall 

be calculated at the prevailing market rate in Washington, D.C., and, unless agreed 

to by the parties, shall be fixed by further order of the Court upon submission by 
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the NLRB of a certified statement of such costs, expenses, and fees.  Should any 

dispute arise respecting the NLRB’s submission, as to which the Court may 

determine that a hearing is desirable, the Court, in its discretion, may refer such 

dispute to a special master, upon such terms as the Court shall determine, for a 

report and recommendation. 

III. CONCLUSION  

The time for full compliance with the Court’s March 24 Order is long past, 

and in the meantime the bargaining-unit employees bear the weight of the 

Company’s ongoing disobedience.  The Court should grant this Emergency Motion 

and adjudicate the Company in civil contempt for its continued noncompliance and 

issue an order directing the Company to take appropriate actions to purge itself of 

contempt.  

WHEREFORE, the Board requests that its Emergency Motion be granted.  

A proposed order is submitted herewith (Attachment Q). 

      
 
     /s/ Ruth E. Burdick   

Ruth E. Burdick 
     Deputy Associate General Counsel 

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
1015 Half Street, SE 
Washington, D.C.  20570 

 

Dated at Washington, D.C. 
this 17th day of June 2025 

Case: 24-3057     Document: 75     Page: 16      Date Filed: 06/17/2025



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT 

 
PG PUBLISHING CO., INC.    )   
d/b/a PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE  )             Nos.  24-2788 
        )      24-3057 

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent )              
     )     Board Case Nos.  
v.     )              06-CA-248017 

        )      06-CA-263791 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD )      06-CA-269346 

     ) 
   Respondent/Cross-Petitioner ) 

     ) 
and     ) 
     ) 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B), the Board 

certifies that its motion contains 3,581 words of proportionally spaced, 14-point 

type, and the word processing system used was Microsoft Word for Office 365, 

and the PDF file submitted to the Court has been scanned for viruses using 

Microsoft Defender and is virus-free according to that program.  

 

/s/ Ruth E. Burdick    
Ruth E. Burdick 
Deputy Associate General Counsel  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
1015 Half Street SE 

      Washington, DC  20570-0001 
      (202) 273-2960 
Dated at Washington, DC 
this 17th day of June 2025  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on June 17, 2025, the foregoing motion was filed with the Clerk 

of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, and that 

all counsel are registered CM/ECF users. 

/s/ Ruth E. Burdick    
Ruth E. Burdick 
Deputy Associate General Counsel  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
1015 Half Street SE 
Washington, DC  20570-0001 
(202) 273-2960 

 
Dated at Washington, DC 
this 17th day of June 2025 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

Employment Partners Benefits Fund Letter dated 6/12/2025 
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ATTACHMENT B 
 

Union Letter to PPG dated 3/26/2025 
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ATTACHMENT C 
 

PPG Letter to Union dated 3/28/2025 
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ATTACHMENT D 
 

Union Letter to PPG dated 3/31/2025 
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ATTACHMENT E 
 

Union Letter to PPG dated 4/9/2025 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 
REGION 06 
1000 Liberty Ave., Rm. 904 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4111  

 
Agency Website: www.nlrb.gov 
Telephone: (412)395-4400 
Fax: (412)395-5986 

 
May 2, 2025 

 
Mark E. Hunt, Esq. 
mhunt@kingballow.com 
Richard C. Lowe, Esq. 
rlowe@kingballow.com 
Michael D. Oesterle, Esq. 
moesterle@kingballow.com 
Jennifer A. Sherman, Esq. 
jscherman@kingballow.com 
King & Ballow 
315 Union Street, Suite 1100 
Nashville, TN 37201 
 
Morgan S. Dull, Esq. 
mdull@littler.com 
Brian M. Hentosz, Esq. 
bhentosz@littler.com 
Littler Mendelson, P.C. 
One PPG Place, Suite 2400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 

Re: PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette 
Case 06-CA-248017 

Dear People: 
 

Included with this letter is a copy of the Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the 
Third Circuit that issued on Monday, March 24, 2025, granting in part and denying in part the General 
Counsel’s motion for Temporary Relief Under Section 10(e) of the National Labor Relations Act.  The 
Order requires PG Publishing Co., Inc, d/b/a Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, hereinafter referred to as 
Respondent, to take the following actions: 
 

(a) On request, bargain with the Newspaper Guild of Pittsburgh/CWA Local 38061, 
hereinafter referred to as the Union, as the exclusive collective-bargaining representative 
of the employees listed in the Order with respect to terms and conditions of employment 
and, if an understanding is reached, embody the understanding in a signed agreement.  
 

(b) Submit written bargaining progress reports every 30 days to the compliance officer for 
Region 6 of the National Labor Relations Board and serve copies of the reports on the 
Union. 
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(c) On request by the Union, rescind the changes in the terms and conditions of employment 

related to health insurance for its unit employees that were unilaterally implemented on 
about July 27, 2020. 

 
(d) Before implementing any changes in wages, hours, or other terms and conditions of 

employment of unit employees, notify and, on request, bargain with the Union as the 
exclusive collective-bargaining representative of employees in the bargaining unit 
described above. 

 
According to the Union, in a letter dated March 26, 2025, it requested that the Respondent 

rescind the changes in the terms and conditions of employment related to health insurance for the News 
Guild’s bargaining unit that were unilaterally implemented on about July 27, 2020.  Please provide a 
status update regarding what the Respondent has done to satisfy this rescission request as soon as 
possible, but no later than Friday, May 9, 20251. 

 
With respect to the requirement that the Respondent bargain with the Union prior to any 

changes in terms and conditions of employment of the named bargaining unit employees, once the first 
bargaining meeting has been scheduled, the Respondent must submit bargaining progress reports to 
the Region every 30 days with a copy to the Union.  
 
 If you have any questions, or would like to discuss this matter, please contact me as soon as 
possible. 
 

/s/ Jason S. Scherer  
Compliance Officer  
 
Direct Dial: 412-690-7117  
E-mail Address: jason.scherer@nlrb.gov 

 
 

Joseph J. Pass, Esq. 
Jubelirer, Pass & Intrieri, P.C. 
219 Fort Pitt Blvd. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
jjp@jpilaw.com 
 

 

 
1 The NLRB requires mandatory electronic filing of all case documents.  See GC 20-01 for more information.  

Written instructions for using the Agency’s e-filing system and the Agency’s Electronic Filing Terms and Conditions 
have been posted on the Agency’s website.  The Agency’s website also contains a video demonstration which provides 
step-by-step instructions for e-filing. 
 

 cc: 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 
REGION 06 
1000 Liberty Ave Rm 904 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4111  

 
Agency Website: www.nlrb.gov 
Telephone: (412)395-4400 
Fax: (412)395-5986 
Agent’s Direct Dial: (412)690-7117 

 
Email address: jason.scherer@nlrb.gov 
 
May 02, 2025 

 
Mark E. Hunt, Esq. 
mhunt@kingballow.com 
Richard C. Lowe, Esq. 
rlowe@kingballow.com 
Michael D. Oesterle, Esq. 
moesterle@kingballow.com 
Jennifer A. Sherman, Esq. 
jscherman@kingballow.com 
King & Ballow 
315 Union Street, Suite 1100 
Nashville, TN 37201 
 
Morgan S. Dull, Esq. 
mdull@littler.com 
Brian M. Hentosz, Esq. 
bhentosz@littler.com 
Littler Mendelson, P.C. 
One PPG Place, Suite 2400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 

Re: PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette 
Case 06-CA-248017 

Dear Mr. Hunt, Mr. Lowe, Mr. Oesterle, Ms. Sherman, Ms. Dull and Mr. Hentosz: 
 
 

I am sending this letter to supplement the information contained in the letter that 
Compliance Officer Jason Scherer sent to everyone earlier today.   

 
This is to advise that it is the Region’s position that full compliance with the 10(e) 

injunction requires the Respondent to restore the health benefit plan that was provided for in the 
parties’ expired collective-bargaining agreement and is presently called- Employment Partners 
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PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh 
Post-Gazette 
Case 06-CA-248017 

- 2 - May 02, 2025 

 
Benefits Fund.  As requested by Jason Scherer, please notify the Region by May 9, 2025 what 
steps the Respondent has taken to comply with the court injunction by (1) submitting documentary 
evidence that Respondent has taken steps to enroll its unit employees in the Employment Partners 
Benefits Fund and the effective date of coverage and (2) dates that Respondent has scheduled with 
the Union to resume bargaining as requested by Joe Pass in his letter dated May 2, 2025.  All  
documentary evidence should be submitted via e-file at www.nlrb.gov. 

 
If the Region is not satisfied that Respondent has taken satisfactory measures to comply 

with the court’s 10(e) injunction by May 9, 2025, as outlined above, then the Region will be 
recommending contempt proceedings be initiated. 
 

 
Your cooperation in this matter will be appreciated. 

 
Thank you, 
 
/s/ Nancy Wilson 
 
Regional Director  
On behalf of  
 
JASON S. SCHERER 
Compliance Officer 
 

Enclosures 
• Court Judgment 
• Notices to Employees 
• Certification of Posting and Distribution Form 
• Certification of Compliance Form 

 
Joseph J. Pass Esq. 
Jubelirer, Pass & Intrieri, P.C. 
219 Fort Pitt Blvd. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
jjp@jpilaw.com 

 cc: 

Case: 24-3057     Document: 75     Page: 58      Date Filed: 06/17/2025

https://www.nlrb.gov/


 

ATTACHMENT N 
 

Lowe/PPG Letter to Regional Director dated 5/9/2025 

Case: 24-3057     Document: 75     Page: 59      Date Filed: 06/17/2025



MOTION ATTACHMENT N

C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
0 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
1 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
2 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
3 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
4 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
5 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
6 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
7 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
8 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 6
9 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
0 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
1 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
2 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
3 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
4 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
5 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
6 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
7 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
8 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 7
9 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 8
0 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 8
1 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 8
2 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



C
as

e:
 2

4-
30

57
   

  D
oc

um
en

t: 
75

   
  P

ag
e:

 8
3 

   
  D

at
e 

F
ile

d:
 0

6/
17

/2
02

5



 

ATTACHMENT O 
 

Regional Director’s Letter to Lowe/PPG dated 5/12/2025 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 
REGION 06 
1000 Liberty Ave Rm 904 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4111  

 
Agency Website: www.nlrb.gov 
Telephone: (412)395-4400 
Fax: (412)395-5986 
Agent’s Direct Dial: (412)690-7117 

 
 
May 12, 2025 
 

 
 
Richard C. Lowe, Esq. 
rlowe@kingballow.com 
King & Ballow 

          315 Union Street, Suite 1100 
          Nashville, TN 37201 
 

 
 
 

Re: PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh 
Post-Gazette 
Case 06-CA-248017 

 
Dear Mr. Lowe: 
 
 I am writing in response to your letter dated May 9, 2025, that was addressed to the 
Region’s Compliance Officer Jason Scherer.  Mr. Scherer is presently busy with another 
assignment so I am responding on his behalf.  A copy of my May 2, 2025, supplemental compliance 
letter is also attached. 
 
 First, I note that the parties are scheduled to resume bargaining for a successor collective 
bargaining agreement on June 5, 2025.  Thus, the 30-day “written bargaining progress report” will 
be measured from June 5, 2025, and should be filed with the Region’s Compliance Officer, Jason 
Scherer on the fifth day of each subsequent month.  A copy of this written report should also be 
served on the Union at the same time it is sent to the Region. 
 
 Second, regarding the rescission of changes to the unit employees’ health benefits, this 
remedy requires the Respondent to restore the health benefit plan that was provided for in the 
parties’ expired collective bargaining agreement (CBA).  Accordingly, please address the 
following issues that were raised in your May 9, 2025, letter to Fund’s attorney Levi Logan and 
attached as Attachment 7 in your letter to Mr. Scherer: 
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PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh 
Post-Gazette 
Case 06-CA-248017  

2 May 12, 2025 

 
(a) The reason that you requested the Fund furnish the premium costs for a “9PG 

2000/4000 plan design.”  The deductibles for this plan design is significantly greater 
than the deductibles in the plan design in the expired CBA.   It appears that the parties 
subsequently agreed to change the plan design that is contained in the expired CBA to 
a “850/1600 design.”  Thus, it is the Region’s position that the Fund’s 850/1,600 plan 
design should be restored after the Respondent rescinds the “Company plan” and that 
the Respondent should be requesting the premium cost information for this plan.   
 

(b) Provide copies of the Fund’s Participation Agreement.  It appears that the Respondent 
is objecting to executing a signed Participation Agreement because the Fund did not 
require such prior to July 2020.  Thus, provide a position statement setting forth the 
reasons that Respondent is refusing to execute the Participation Agreement. 

 
 A response to the above issues is due by 5:00 pm (ET) on Wednesday, May 14, 2025.  
 

Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Nancy Wilson 
 
Nancy Wilson 
Regional Director 
 

Enclosure 
 

 
 
Mark E. Hunt, Esq. 
mhunt@kingballow.com 
Richard C. Lowe, Esq. 
rlowe@kingballow.com 
Michael D. Oesterle, Esq. 

          moesterle@kingballow.com 
          Jennifer A. Sherman, Esq. 
          jscherman@kingballow.com 
          King & Ballow 
          315 Union Street, Suite 1100 
          Nashville, TN 37201 
 
 Morgan S. Dull, Esq. 
 mdull@littler.com 
 Brian M. Hentosz, Esq. 
 bhentosz@littler.com 
 Littler Mendelson, P.C. 
 One PPG Place, Suite 2400 
 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

 cc: 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 
REGION 06 
1000 Liberty Ave Rm 904 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4111  

 
Agency Website: www.nlrb.gov 
Telephone: (412)395-4400 
Fax: (412)395-5986 
Agent’s Direct Dial: (412)690-7123 

 
 
May 13, 2025 
 

Mark E. Hunt, Esq. 
mhunt@kingballow.com 
Michael D. Oesterle, Esq. 
moesterle@kingballow.com 
Richard Lowe, Esq. 
rlowe@kingballow.com 
Jennifer A. Sherman, Esq. 
jsherman@kingballow.com 
King & Ballow 
315 Union Street, Suite 1100 
Nashville, TN 37201 
 
Morgan S. Dull, Esq. 
mdull@littler.com 
Brian M. Hentosz, Esq. 
bhentosz@littler.com 
Littler Mendelson, P.C. 
One PPG Place, Suite 2400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 
 
 
 

Re: PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh 
Post-Gazette 
Case 06-CA-248017 

 
Dear Mr. Hunt, Mr. Lowe, Mr. Oesterle, Ms. Sherman, Ms. Dull and Mr. Hentosz.: 
 
 This letter supplements the letter that I sent on May 12, 2025, and is based on additional 
information that I obtained regarding the correspondence between the Fund’s attorney Levi Logan 
and Respondent’s counsel Mr. Lowe. 
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 Attached is a copy of the 9PG summary plan description (SPD) that was in place for the 
Guild unit in January 2017 and a copy of the premium costs for this plan design that Mr. Logan 
provided to Respondent’s counsel Mr. Lowe on May 8, 2025.  Based on the information contained 
in the SPD, the deductible for single coverage is $850 and for family coverage is $1,700.  This 
recently obtained information corrects the plan design information contained in my May 12th letter.  
Further, Mr. Logan also provided Mr. Lowe with the costs for this plan and indicated that the Fund 
needs “roughly three weeks” to process employee enrollment forms.   
 
 Accordingly, by 5 p.m. on Wednesday, May 14th, please provide the Region with copies 
of the employee enrollment forms and correspondence showing that the enrollment forms were 
sent to the Fund.  This requested information is in addition to the information that was requested 
in my May 12th letter.  A failure to timely comply with the Region’s request may result in the 
Region recommending that Respondent is in contempt of the Court’s 10(e) injunction that issued 
on March 24, 2025. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Nancy Wilson 
 
Nancy Wilson 
Regional Director 
 

Enclosure 
 

 
 Joseph J. Pass Esq. 

 jjp@jpilaw.com 
 Jubelirer, Pass & Intrieri, P.C. 
 219 Fort Pitt Blvd. 
 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 cc: 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT 

PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. ) 
d/b/a PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE )             Nos.  24-2788 
        ) 24-3057

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent )              
)     Board Case Nos.  

v. )              06-CA-248017
) 06-CA-263791

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ) 06-CA-269346
     ) 
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner ) 
     ) 
and ) 

) 
NEWSPAPER GUILD OF PITTSBURGH/ ) 
CWA LOCAL 38061 ) 

) 
Intervenor ) 

PROPOSED ORDER 

To the Honorable, the Judges of the United States  
   Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit: 

Upon the Motion of the National Labor Relations Board for Civil Contempt 

and Other Relief, the Court finds that said motion is well taken and should be 

granted.  

IT IS ORDERED THAT the Respondent, PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a 

Pittsburgh-Post Gazette, and its officers, agents, successors, and assigns, are 

required to purge themselves of contempt of the Court’s March 24, 2025 Order 

(“the Order”) by taking the following steps: 

MOTION ATTACHMENT Q
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1. Fully comply with the Order, and not in any way, by action or

inaction, engage in, induce, encourage, permit, or condone any violation of the 

Order. 

2. Within seven (7) days of this Contempt Adjudication, provide the

Employment Partners Benefits Fund (“the Fund”) with the forms it needs to 

provide bargaining-unit employees with the same health insurance they had before 

the Company’s July 27, 2020 unilateral changes to their health insurance. 

3. Within seven (7) days of notification from the Fund that it has

completed the necessary tasks to provide unit employees with the same health 

insurance they had before, rescind the July 27, 2020 unilateral changes to the unit 

employees’ health insurance, return the unit employees to the Fund, and notify the 

unit employees that these steps have been taken. 

4. Within fourteen (14) days of the Contempt Adjudication, file a

certification on the Court’s docket, signed by an appropriate representative on 

behalf of the Company, attesting to all steps the Company has taken to comply 

with the Court’s March 24 Order and naming the company officials responsible for 

effectuating compliance. 

5. Pay to the Board all costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees,

calculated at the prevailing District of Columbia market rate, incurred by the Board 

in the investigation, preparation, presentation, and final disposition of its motion 
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for contempt.  All of said costs and fees, unless agreed to by the parties, shall be 

fixed by further order of the Court upon submission by the Board of a certified 

statement of such costs and expenses.  Should any dispute arise respecting the 

Board’s submission as to which the Court may determine that a hearing is 

desirable, the Court, in its discretion, may refer such dispute to a special master, 

upon such terms as the Court shall determine, for a report and recommendation.  

6. Pay to the Union any costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees, 

calculated at the prevailing local market rate where work was performed, incurred 

by the Union in assisting the investigation and final disposition of this motion. All 

of said costs and fees, unless agreed to by the parties, shall be fixed by further 

order of the Court upon submission by the Board of a statement of such costs and 

expenses verified by the Union or its counsel.  Should any dispute arise respecting 

the Union’s submission as to which the Court may determine that a hearing is 

desirable, the Court, in its discretion, may refer such dispute to a special master, 

upon such terms as the Court shall determine, for a report and recommendation. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

1. That if the Company fails to purge itself of its civil contempt of the 

Court’s March 24 Order by the fourteenth (14th) day after this Contempt 

Adjudication, the Court will impose on the Company an immediate fine of $20,000 
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(or any other amount the Court deems necessary), and a further fine of $1,000 per 

day for each ensuing day that the Company fails to purge itself of its contempt. 

2. That upon the continued failure of the Company to purge itself of its

civil contempt, this Court will take such other and further actions and grant such 

other relief as may be just, reasonable, and proper to assure compliance with this 

Court’s March 24 Order, Contempt Adjudication, and as this contempt proceeding 

may require.  

SO ORDERED 

_____________________ 

United States Court of Appeals 
For the Third Circuit 

Case: 24-3057     Document: 75     Page: 94      Date Filed: 06/17/2025


	Emergency Motion of the NLRB
	Motion Attachment A - EBPF Ltr to RD 6.12.25
	Motion Attachment B - U Ltr to Co 3.26.25
	Motion Attachment C - Co Ltr to U 3.28.25
	Motion Attachment D - U Ltr to Co 3.31.25
	Motion Attachment E - U Ltr to Co 4.9.25
	Motion Attachment F - U Ltr to Co 4.24.25
	Motion Attachment G - U Ltr to Co 4.25.25
	Motion Attachment H - Fund Ltr to U 4.24.25
	Motion Attachment I - U Ltr to Lowe 4.30.35
	Motion Attachment J - U Ltr to Lowe and Hent. 4.30.25
	Motion Attachment K - U Ltr to Co 5.2.25
	Motion Attachment L - RD May 2 Compliance Ltr
	Motion Attachment M - RD May 2 Suppl Ltr
	Motion Attachment N - Co Ltr to Region 5.9.25
	Motion Attachment O - RD Ltr 5.12.25
	Motion Attachment P - RD Ltr 5.13.25
	Motion Attachment Q - Proposed Contempt Order



